Part No. F40BP74080000 Form No. BP7408
UL Model No.: CF244 & CF252
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Net Weight: 16.7 Lbs. Net Weight: 17.6 Lbs.
44” & 52” Damp &
Wet Location Ceiling Fan
Owner's Manual
CF244BS00

4
Before discarding packaging material, be certain all parts have been removed.
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
The model number of your Fan will be found on a label attached to the top housing.
For repair parts, phone 1-800-654-3545.
•  PART NUMBER
•  NAME OF ITEM
•  PART DESCRIPTION
•  MODEL NUMBER
BP7408 44" &  52" Curva  1/12/10  8:52 AM  Page 17
18 UL Model No.: CF244 & CF252
INSTRUCTION TO THE USER (if device contains a digital device)
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to  radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This equipment has been certified to comply with the limits for a class B computing device,
pursuant to FCC Rules. In order to maintain compliance with FCC regulations, shielded cables
must be used with this equipment. Operation with non-approved equipment or unshielded
cables is likely to result in interference to radio and TV reception. The user is cautioned that
changes and modifications made to the equipment without the approval of manufacturer could
void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.
This Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian
Interference-Causing Equipment Regulations.
BP7408 44" &  52" Curva  1/12/10  8:52 AM  Page 18
19 UL Model No.: CF244 & CF252
LIMITED WARRANTY
What The Warranty Covers:
This warranty covers the motor and the other components and accessories of your Emerson ceiling fan against
all defects in workmanship and materials. You must be the original purchaser or user of the product to be
covered.
What The Period Of Coverage Is:
As it applies to the motor, this warranty will last for the lifetime of your ceiling fan. All other components and
accessories are covered by this warranty for one year from the date you purchased your ceiling fan. ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MADE WITH
RESPECT TO COMPONENTS AND ACCESSORIES IS ALSO LIMITED TO ONE YEAR.
What Will Emerson Electric Co. Do To Correct Problems: